GOVERNMENT OF GUAM OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR AGANA, GUAM

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 73-10

REPEAL OF EXECUTIVE ORDERS 66-19 AND 70-40

WHEREAS, the Comprehensive Law Enforcement Planning
Agency has been under the control and supervision of the Governor's
Commission on Delinquency, Crime and Law Enforcement by virtue of
Executive Order No. 70-40; and

WHEREAS, the functions of two separate agencies in the law enforcement and crime prevention field is needlessly cumbersome and does not allow for the full operation of the Comprehensive Law Enforcement Planning Agency in this field due to its federal funding;

NOW, THEREFORE, by virtue of the authority vested in me by the Organic Act of Guam, it is hereby ordered as follows:

- 1. The Governor's Commission on Delinquency, Crime and Law Enforcement and the Comprehensive Law Enforcement Planning Agency are hereby merged in one agency entitled the "Territorial Crime Commission" within the Office of the Governor.
- 2. The former Governor's Commission on Delinquency, Crime and Law Enforcement which oversees the operations of the new Commission and the members thereof shall continue in office to serve at the pleasure of the Governor.
- 3. Executive Orders 70-40 and 66-19 are repealed as well as all amendments thereto.
 - 4. All Executive Orders in conflict herewith are repealed.
 - 5. This Executive Order shall be effective April 1, 1973.

 Dated this ____8th___ day of March, 1973, at Agana, Guam.

CARLOS G. CAMACHO Governor of Guam

COUNTERSIGNED:

KURT S. MOYLAN / Lieutenant Governor

of Guam

1821

·š.)